

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KELLOG BROWN & ROOT, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN
Counsel of Record
LAURIE BALL COOPER
SHELBY LEIGHTON
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave., N.W.,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 406-4800
afryszman@cohenmilstein.com

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
CATHERINE SWEETSER
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN, LLP
11543 W. Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 396-0731

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198

Counsel for Petitioners

June 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Background.....	5
II. Facts.....	9
III. Procedural History	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. The lower courts are divided over the proper scope of <i>Kiobel's</i> “touch and concern” test.....	20
A. The Second and Fifth Circuits.....	21
B. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits.....	24
C. The Fourth Circuit.....	26

II.	The Fifth Circuit’s unduly narrow approach to the “touch and concern” test is at odds with the history and purposes of the ATS as recognized in this Court’s cases.	29
III.	This case is a good vehicle for resolving an issue with significant ramifications for U.S. foreign policy.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	APPENDIX.....	1a
	Memorandum Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (January 3, 2017).....	1a
	Memorandum and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas (November 3, 2009).....	63a
	Memorandum and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part KBR’s Motion for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas (August 21, 2013).....	99a
	Memorandum and Order Denying in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion for Rehearing in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas (March 24, 2015).....	124a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	2, 16, 27, 28
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Coffey v. Kellogg Brown & Root</i> , No. 1:08-CV-2911-JOF, 2008 U.S Dist. Ct. Pleadings LEXIS 11272 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 17, 2008).....	7
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 26
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	30, 33
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	31

<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	31, 34
<i>Guthery v. KBR</i> , No. 4:11CV03157, 2011 WL 9191296 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2011)	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F. 3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 21, 22, 23
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Mujica v. AirScan, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	3, 16, 18, 29
<i>Salem v. KBR</i> , No. 8:11CV01092, 2011 WL 9162234 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2011)	7
<i>Smith v. Halliburton</i> , No. 06 0462, 2006 WL 520176 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2006)	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8, 30, 31
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)	26

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 7.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1596.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3271.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coalition Provisional Authority Order No. 7, CPA/ORD/9 June 2003/07 (June 9, 2003).....	7
Coalition Provisional Authority Order No. 17 (Revised) at Sections 4 & 18, CPA/ORD/27 June 2004/17 (June 27, 2004).....	7
European Parliament Resolution on Trafficking in Human Beings, 1996 O.J. (C32) 88, 90 (EC).....	5
G.A. Res. 55/25, annex II to the U.N. Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, Protocol to Prevent, Suppress, and Punish Trafficking in Persons (Nov. 15, 2000).....	3, 4, 6

<i>Human Trafficking: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Afr., Glob. Human Rights and Int’l Operations of the H. Comm. on Int’l Relations, and the Subcomm. on Military Pers. of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	13
<i>Legal Options to Stop Human Trafficking: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights and the Law, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	13
MNF-I FRAGO 06-188 [Trafficking in Persons], General George W. Casey (Apr. 4, 2006)	8, 13
Note, <i>Clarifying Kiobel’s “Touch and Concern” Test</i> , 130 HARV. L. REV. 1902 (2017).....	20
President George W. Bush, Nat’l Sec. Presidential Directive 22/NSPD-22 (Dec. 16, 2002), <a href="http://www.combat-
trafficking.army.mil/documents/poli
cy/NSPD-22.pdf">http://www.combat- trafficking.army.mil/documents/poli cy/NSPD-22.pdf	35
Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery, Sept. 7, 1956, 18 U.S.T. 3201, 266 U.N.T.S. 3.....	5, 6

U.S. DEP'T OF STATE TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS REPORT (2006).....	8, 13
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS REPORT (2015).....	5
